

Nos. 23A410 & 23-5421

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRENT RAY BREWER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, Director,  
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,  
Correctional Institutions Division  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR  
A STAY OF EXECUTION AND PETITION FOR REHEARING  
(EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 9, 2023)**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

CRAIG W. COSPER  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711

JOSH RENO  
Deputy Attorney General  
For Criminal Justice

(512) 936-1400  
craig.cosper@oag.texas.gov

EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

---

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	i
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR A STAY.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING A STAY OF EXECUTION.....	1
I. Standard of Review.....	1
II. Brewer has not made a strong showing that he will succeed on the merits.....	3
III. The State and the public have a strong interest in seeing the state court judgment carried out.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	2
<i>Brewer v. Lumpkin</i> , 66 F.4th 558 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) .....	3, 8
<i>Buxton v. Collins</i> , 925 F.2d 816 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	3
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 52 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	3
<i>Calderon</i> , 523 U.S.....	8
<i>Crutsinger v. Davis</i> , 936 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	8, 9
<i>Ex parte Brewer</i> , No. WR-46,587-02, 2014 WL 5388114 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 17, 2014) .....	6
<i>Gomez v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992) (per curiam) .....	3, 8
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	2, 3
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 9
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987) .....	3
<i>Johnson v. Vandergriff</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2551 (2023) .....	5
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2647 (2015) .....	5

<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 565 U.S. 648 (2012) .....	8, 9
<i>Massey v. United States</i> , 291 U.S. 608 (1934) .....	4
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004) .....	1, 2, 3, 8, 9
<i>Netherland v. Tuggle</i> , 515 U.S. 951 (1995) .....	5
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	3
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005) .....	9
<i>Sanitary Refrigerator Co. v. Winters</i> , 280 U.S. 30 (1929) .....	4

## **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	6

## **Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 44.2.....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 15.8.....	4
